
30 MARCH. 1963
Ticketless Travelling

*1067. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: (a)
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether ticketless travellers are taken to the station, where a travelling Magistrate holds office, without any Railway ticket while under arrest and allowed to travel without a ticket again on release?

(b) What are the reasons that ticketless vendors and other persons are not taken notice of by 'the travelling Magistrates and checking staff and allowed free entry on platforms and moving trains?

(c) What are the steps which Government are taking to put a stop to

 ̂ such practices? ^
The Parliamentary Secretary to the

Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz K£ian): (a) Ticketless travellers while under arrest are taken without a railway ticket to the station where a Railway Magistrate bolds ofMce. but they are not allowed to travel free on release.

Cb) It is not a fact that ticketless vendors and other persons are not taken notice of by the Magistrates and

- the ticket checking staff. Such ticketless vendors when detected without tickets, are treated as ticketless passengers.

(c). All station staff, .guards and travelling ticket checking staff have instructions to prevent beggars and other unauthorised persons from entering trains and to remove +nenk from station premises whenever detect-
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Mr. Deputy-Spcaker: Four questions are put together. The hon. Minister must be ready. ’•
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Shri Dabhi: Are the Governmeni satisfied that instructions arp pioper’y enforced by the checking staff?

Shri L. B. Shastri: So far as we know the instructions are being foiiow­
ed.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair; May I know how much amount has been recovered annually Irom these ticket-Jtj,?. travellers by way of fare as well cts fines and also what is the expenditure-involved in the employment of magistrates along with the expenses incurred in connection with the prisoners when they go to jail?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: This scheme operates mainly in U.P., Bombay.
Warnings were Rs. 21.28,28t> and the Orissa and part of Assam. I have facts and figures about ihe U i’ . In the year 1950, that is. from the first of Jiily 1950 to thirtieth of June 1951 the total earhings were Rs 21.74,443 and the ’ total expenditure which included the salaries of magistrates, trained staff, additional Police came to Rs.
8.16.093. In the year 1951-~:2 the
total expenditure was Rs. 3j8.w26.

.Shri Nambiar: May I know whether t̂-i.s a fact that the ticket examiners who-do. not collect their amount of money per month are being chargesheeted for piinishrnent?
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Shri Shahnawaz Khan: That is no<;
so. It is incorrect. ^

Dr. Jaisoorya: What aciion can the Government take against ticketless travellers in stations where there are no tickets available ber*aus3 they are not supplied?

shri Shahnawaz Khan: As far as v.’e are aware, there is no^ such station where tickets are not issued.

Dr. Jaisoorya: In the Central Hailway.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: If the hon.
Member would give us a list of such stations...

Shri Jaipal Singh: We have just been told that Bombay, U.P.. Orissa and Assam have been singled out for these experiments. Does it mean that other Provinces are more honest and less criminal?

Shri Sarmah: Is Government aware that the practice of withholding the issue of tickets by the rtatf in raihvay stations is still in continuance now?
Till the train comes they not open the counter, and issue tickecs. People are hustled into Railway Compartments when the train arrives and they pay money to ticket-collecfors and checkers.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I do not say that everything is perfect in our railways, There may be some isolated cases where some ticket issuing authorities are causing great inconvenience to the general public but on the whole that is not so. If there are any such cases, the hon. Member shooild orin^
those to the notice of the Railway Ministry who will take proper a 'tion.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question.

Shri Sarmah: On a point of order, Sir. I t is this. What is the remedy for a Member if an hon. Minister is pleased to reply, on insufficient instructions for instance...

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The point of order has only to be stated.

Shri Sarmah: I will elaborate it.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I bavs imder-
stood it. The House has understood the point. The Minister explains to the best of his information. V/hat is to be done under particular circumstances, so on and so forth is a matter of administrative detail. It does not arise out of the question. In the last minute, somebody comes rushing and the Minister has no time. These are all human difficulties and according to the Minister’s statement, the Government is certainly looking to it. Therefore there is no question of a DOint order.

Internatiom.al Farm Youth Exchange
PROGRA.MME

*1068. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: (a)
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state whether the Advisory Committee of the International Farm Youth Exchange programme of the U.S.A. ‘has approached the Government of India for sending some Indian Farm youths to the U.S.A.. in 1953?

(b) I f so, how many youths will be sent to the U.S.A. in the year 1953?

(c) How will they be selected?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) Fifteen at the cost of the 4-H Clubs and 5 at their own expense.

(c) The preliminary selection will be made by the State Selection Committees and the final selection l>y a Central Selection Committee.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether *he entire expense of these students w'ill be borne by the 4-H Clubs or a part will also be borne by the Government of India?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Except ^ve boys, who have to pay only their transport to and from U.S.A.. the whole expenditure will be borne bv the Club. •

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: What are the qualifications required for selection of these candidates?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: They should be between the ages of 20 and 28. They should have, if possible, some training in agriculture. They should not be such persons as are likely to take up Government service. They should, as far as possible, be such as will v'ertainly re+urn back to the farms and carry on better farming.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Have the Government of India to do anythin.g in selecting their itinerary in U.S.A. ?

Dr. IP. S. Deshmukh: We have nothing to do so far as their itinerary is concerned because there are several families in the U.S.A., who are going to look after them and these families have been selected by the American
Embassy.

Shri Damodara Menon: May I know whether these farm youths will ĝ t̂
any training in any particular agricultural operation when they are in America?

